

No. 21-13961

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DYTRELL JONES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, J.M. CARTER, Major,  
POLK, Warden, and PARRISH, Assistant Warden,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Florida, No. 3:21-cv-00179-MMH-JBT  
Before the Hon. Marcia M. Howard

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Easha Anand  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore St., Suite 380-  
15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115

David F. Oyer\*  
Elizabeth Bixby\*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
david.oyer@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Dytrell Jones*

*\*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the  
supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....       | C-1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3   |
| I. Mr. Jones Stated An Eighth Amendment Conditions-of-Confinement Claim. ....   | 3   |
| II. Section 1997e(e) Does Not Bar Mr. Jones’ Claims.....                        | 8   |
| III. Mr. Jones Stated Two More Claims. ....                                     | 13  |
| A. Defendants’ Procedural Objection To Mr. Jones’ Additional Claims Fails. .... | 13  |
| B. Mr. Jones Stated An Eighth Amendment Excessive-Force Claim. ....             | 16  |
| C. Mr. Jones Stated A First Amendment Retaliation Claim.....                    | 18  |
| IV. The District Court Should At Least Have Given Mr. Jones Leave To Amend..... | 20  |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 24  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)                         |     |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Ambrose v. Roeckeman</i> ,<br>749 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2014).....                                   | 14             |
| <i>Bailey v. Wheeler</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2016).....                                     | 18             |
| <i>Brooks v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> ,<br>116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 14             |
| <i>Campbell v. Air Jamaica Ltd.</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 2014).....                         | 14             |
| <i>Echols v. Lawton</i> ,<br>913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019).....                                     | 20             |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 825 (1994).....   | 5              |
| <i>Goodson v. City of Atlanta</i> ,<br>763 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1985).....                           | 4, 7           |
| <i>Harris v. Garner</i> ,<br>190 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999).....                                     | 10             |
| <i>Harris v. Garner</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....                            | 9              |
| <i>Hoever v. Marks</i> ,<br>993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....                            | 8              |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 1 (1992).....   | 11, 16         |
| <i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> ,<br>814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....                           | 6              |

*Jordan v. Doe*,  
 38 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 7

*Mann v. McNeil*,  
 360 F. App’x 31 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)..... 9

*McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.*,  
 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Means v. Alabama*,  
 209 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 14

*Mitchell v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 294 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 9

*Moton v. Cowart*,  
 631 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 19

*Phillips v. DeKalb Cnty. Detention Officer*,  
 No. 21-12308, 2022 WL 2134316 (11th Cir. June 14, 2022)  
 (per curiam)..... 24

*Quinlan v. Personal Transp. Servs. Co.*,  
 329 F. App’x 246 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)..... 9

*Riddick v. United States*,  
 832 F. App’x 607 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Sconiers v. Lockhart*,  
 946 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 17, 18

*Smith v. Mosley*,  
 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 19

*Stallworth v. Tyson*,  
 578 F. App’x 948 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)..... 16

*Stallworth v. Wilkins*,  
 802 F. App’x 435 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 11, 19, 20

*Stewart v. Lyles*,  
 66 F. App’x 18 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Strange v. J-Pay Corp.</i> ,<br>854 F. App’x 325 (11th Cir. 2021) .....                 | 22     |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam) .....                       | 4      |
| <i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....                           | 3      |
| <i>Thompson v. Smith</i> ,<br>805 F. App’x 893 (11th Cir. 2020) .....                      | 11     |
| <i>Torres v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> ,<br>734 F. App’x 688 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Turks v. Bank of Am.</i> ,<br>742 F. App’x 470 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam).....       | 22     |
| <i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 34 (2010).....                                       | 11     |
| <i>Williams v. Rickman</i> ,<br>759 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....        | 16     |
| <i>Woldeab v. DeKalb Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> ,<br>885 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2018).....         | 21, 22 |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |        |
| 28 U.S.C. §1915(g) .....   | 10     |
| 42 U.S.C. §1997e(e).....   | 10     |
